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This guide provides a fast and simple start-up procedure for a basic drive and motor installation.

For help with more advanced installations: Comprehensive user guides, online videos and help tools can be
accessed using the web address or QR code above.

Please read the safety information booklet supplied with the drive before installation or set-up.
For C300, it is essential to read Section 4.4 in the Control User Guide using the web address or QR code
above prior to using the Safe Torque Off function in safety systems.

Ce guide fournit des instructions de mise en service simples et rapides pour une installation variateur/moteur de base\

Pour des informations complémentaires sur des installations plus avancées, des guides de mise en service complets,
des vidéos en ligne et des outils d'aide sont accessibles en utilisant I'adresse Web ou le code QR ci-dessus.

Lire attentivement le livret d'informations relatives a la sécurité fourni avec le variateur avant de procéder
a l'installation ou a la configuration.
A Pour le C300, il est essentiel de consulter la section 4.4 du Guide de mise en service — Contréle accessible
en utilisant I'adresse Web ou le QR code ci-dessus avant d'utiliser la fonction Absence sire du couple dans
les systemes de sécurité. /

Diese Anleitung bietet Informationen fiir eine schnelle Inbetriebnahme eines einfachen Umrichter-Motor-Systems. \

Bei aufwendigeren Systemen: Umfassende Betriebsanleitungen, Online-Videos und Hilfsmittel finden Sie unter
unserer Webadresse oder iiber den vorstehenden QR-Code.

Bitte lesen Sie die dem Umrichter beiliegende Sicherheitsdokumentation, bevor Sie den Umrichter montieren oder

A in Betrieb nehmen.
Beim C300 ist unbedingt der Abschnitt 4.4 in der Steuerung — Betriebsanleitung iiber die Webadresse bzw. den
vorstehenden QR-Code hinzuzuziehen, um die Safe Torque Off-Funktion in Sicherheitssystemen zu verwenden. /

Questa guida fornisce una procedura di avviamento semplice e veloce per l'installazione di un azionamento base e del motora

Chi avesse bisogno di un supporto per l'installazione di soluzioni pili avanzate puo consultare le guide complete per I'utente,
i video online e gli strumenti di supporto, a cui pué accedere utilizzando l'indirizzo Internet o il codice QR qui sopra.

Prima di procedere con l'installazione o la configurazione leggere I'opuscolo contenente le informazioni per la
sicurezza fornito a corredo dell'azionamento.

Per il modello C300, e fondamentale leggere la Sezione 4.4 nella Guida dell’utente al controllo utilizzando
l'indirizzo Internet o il codice QR qui sopra prima di utilizzare la funzione Safe Torque Off in sistemi di sicurezza. /

Esta guia contiene un procedimiento inicial rapido y sencillo de la instalacién basica de accionamiento y motor. \

Para obtener ayuda sobre instalaciones mas avanzadas: es posible acceder a guias de usuario, herramientas de
ayuda y videos online exhaustivos mediante la direccion en Internet o el codigo QR anterior.

Lea el folleto de informacion de seguridad suministrado con el accionamiento antes de llevar a cabo la
instalacioén o la configuracioén.

A Para el accionamiento C300, es imprescindible consultar la seccion 4.4 en la Guia del usuario del control
mediante la direccion en Internet o el cédigo QR anterior antes de utilizar la funcion Safe Torque Off en los
sistemas de seguridad. /
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Introduction

The Commander C200 and C300 is a simple and flexible range of drives from 0.25 kW to 132 kW in 9 frame sizes

and three input voltage ranges (200 V, 400 V and 575 V).

This Step-by Step guide provides simple step-by-step instructions on how to mount the drive, fuse and cable
selection, wiring the drive-up, programming the drive and running the motor in analog input mode or keypad mode

on frames 5 to 9.

The following information is available for download at 'www.drive-setup.com':

+  Commander C200/C300 Control User Guide

+  Commander C200/C300 Power Installation Guides

+  Commander C200/C300 Parameter Reference Guide
+  Commander C200/C300 Set-up videos

Features of the drive

Figure 1-1 Feature diagram
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1. Rating label 2. Relay connections (Refer to Fig. 6-5)

3. Option module slot 1

4. Motor connections (Refer to Fig. 6-1 to Fig. 6-4)

5. Ground connections (Refer to Fig. 6-1 to 6-4)

6. AC supply connections (Refer to Fig. 6-1 to Fig. 6-4)

7. Control connections (Refer to Fig. 6-5)

8. DC bus +

9. DC bus -

10. Braking terminal

11. Cable bracket to ground terminals

12. Internal EMC filter screw™

13. Safe Torque Off terminals (STO)**
(Refer to Fig 6-5)

** Commander C300 only

* Before removing the screw, refer to Chapter 4 in the Power Installation Guide.
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STEP 1: Check the contents of the box

Check you have all the components and your drive has not been damaged during transportation.

KIT BOX*

SAFETY
INFORMATION

STEP BY STEP
GUIDE

* With frame size 7, 8 and 9, surface mounting brackets are also supplied with the drive.

STEP 2: Check model and voltage

The model number can be found on the identification label 00n the top of the drive. Please check that the model

and the drive voltage range is suitable for the installation.

Derivative

Electrical

C300 - 05| 4

Specifications
00270 | A

Product line:

Voltage rating:

2-200V (200 - 240 + 10 %)
4-400V (380 - 480 + 10 %)
5-575V (500 - 575 + 10 %)

Drive Format:

A-ACinAC out
E - AC in AC out (without internal choke)

Current Rating :
Heavy Duty current rating x10
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STEP 3: Mount the drive

The drive should be mounted in an ambient temperature range of - 20 °C to 60 °C (- 4 °F to 140 °F).

Output current derating may be required at ambient temperatures >40 °C (104 °F). Refer to the relevant Power
Installation Guide (section 5.1). For UL installations, the maximum ambient temperature permitted is 50 °C (122 °F)
with any specified derating applied.
The drive can be screwed on a wall or Through-panel mounted (Refer to chapter 3 in the Power Installation Guide).
Table 3-1 highlights the clearances.

Table 3-1 Recommended spacing
Spacing between drive . . .
Frame size and enclosure / Spam(r;g_ between Spacmg above Spacmg below
- rives drive drive
EMC filter
5 30 mm (1.18 in) 0 mm (0.00 in) 100 mm (4.0 in) 100 mm (4.0 in)
6 30 mm (1.18in) 0 mm (0.00 in) 100 mm (4.0 in) 100 mm (4.0 in)
7 45mm (1.77 in) 30 mm (1.18 in) 60 mm (2.37 in) 100 mm (4.0 in)
8 45 mm (1.77 in) 30 mm (1.18 in) 60 mm (2.37 in) 100 mm (4.0 in)
9 45 mm (1.77 in) 60 mm (2.37 in) 60 mm (2.37 in) 100 mm (4.0 in)
Frame Weight
H w D o
Mounting Overall Mounting | Overall Overall Diameter
375 mm 391 mm 106 mm 143 mm 200 mm . 7.4 kg
5 (14.76 i) | (1539in) | (4.17in) | (5.63in) | (7.87in) 6.5mm (0.26in) | (13 p)
378 mm 391 mm 196 mm 210 mm 227 mm ) 14 kg
6 (14.881in) | (15.39in) | (7.72in) | (8.271in) (8.94 in) 7.0mm (0.28in) | (39 |p)
538 mm 557 mm 220 mm 270 mm 280 mm . 28 kg
7 (21.181in) | (21.93in) | (8.66in) | (10.63in) | (11.02in) 9.0mm (0.35in) | g4 70 Ib)
784 mm 804 mm 259 mm 310 mm 290 mm ) 52 kg
8 (30.87in) | (31.65in) | (10.20in) | (12.21in) |  (11.42in) 9.0mm (0.35in) | (114 6 1b)
1051 mm | 1069 mm | 259 mm 310 mm 290 mm ) 46 kg
% | (@1.38in) | (42.00in) | (10.20in) | (1221in) | (11.42in) | SOMM(O035In) | 451 47
1090 mm | 1108 mm 259 mm 310 mm 290 mm . 66.5 kg
9A | @4291in) | 4362in) | (10.20in) | (1221in) | (11.42in) | 20Mm(035In) 1 4466 1b)
4 Commander C200/C300 Step By Step Guide
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STEP 4: Select supply / motor cables and fuses

The supply/motor cables and fuses or MCB’s used should follow the ratings provided in the table below:

4

The voltage rating of fuses must be greater than or equal to the highest supply voltage of the system.
Fuses: The AC supply to the drive must be installed with suitable protection against overload. Failure

to observe this requirement will cause risk of fire.

Maximum Fuses Cables
continuous
Model input IEC Class UL IEC60364-5-52 UL 508C
A A A Input Output Input Output
05200250 31 40 40 10 8
06200330 48.8 63 60 16 4
06200440 56.6 63 70 25 3
05400270 29 40 35 6 8
05400300 29 40 35 6 8
06400350 36 63** 40 10 6
06400420 46 63** 50 16 4
06400470 60 63** 70 25 3
07200610 67 80 80 35 2
07200750 84 100 100 35 1
07200830 105 125 125 70 1/0
08201160 137 200** 200*** 95 3/0
08201320 166 200** 225%** 2x70 2x1
09201760 205 250** 250*** 2x70(B1) 2 x 95 (B2) 2x2/0
09202190 260 315** 300*** 2x95(B1) | 2x120(B2) 2 x 4/0
07400660 74 100 80 35 1
07400770 88 100 100 50 2
07401000 105 125 125 70 1/0
08401340 155 250** 225*** 2 x50 2x1
08401570 177 250** 225*** 2x70 2x1/0
09402000 232 315** 300*** 2x70(B1) 2 x 95 (B2) 2x3/0 2x2/0
09402240 267 315** 350*** 2x95(B1) | 2x120(B2) 2 x4/0
07500440 45 50 50 16 4
07500550 62 80 80 25 3
08500630 83 125** 100*** 35 1
08500860 104 160** 150%** 50 1
09501040 166 150** 150*** 2x70(B2) 2 x 35 (B2) 2x1 2x3
09501310 166 200** 175** 2x70(B2) 2 x50 (B2) 2x1 2x1
* These fuses are fast acting.
** These fuses are class gR.
*** These fuses are class HSJ.
The product is UL listed for use on a circuit up to 100 kA maximum supply symmetrical fault current,
when protected by fuses.
IEC cable sizes assume Copper conductor, PVC insulation, Installation method B2 and ambient

temperature of 40 °C (104 °F). UL cable sizes assume Copper conductor with insulation rated at 75 °C

(167 °F).

Commander C200/C300 Step By Step Guide
Issue Number: 3
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Table 4-1 Protective ground cable ratings

Input phase conductor size Minimum ground conductor size

<10 mm? Either 10 mm? or two conductors of the same cross-sectional area as the input
phase conductor

> 10 mm? and < 16 mm? The same cross-sectional area as the input phase conductor

> 16 mm? and < 35 mm? 16 mm?

> 35 mm?2 Half of the cross-sectional area of the input phase conductor

STEP 5: Remove the terminal cover and finger guard breakouts

1. Using a flat bladed screwdriver, turn the terminal cover locking clip anti-clockwise by approximately 30°.
2. Slide the terminal cover down.
3. Remove terminal cover in direction shown.

6 Commander C200/C300 Step By Step Guide
Issue Number: 3



Removing the finger-guard break-outs

A: Size 5t0 9

B: Size 5 only

C: Size 6 only

D: Size 7to 9

Place finger-guard on a flat solid surface and hit relevant
break-outs with hammer as shown (1). For sizes 7 to 9 pliers
can be used to remove the break-outs, grasp the relevant
break-out with the pliers and twist it as shown (3).

Continue until all required break-outs are removed (2).
Remove any flash / sharp edges once the break-outs

are removed.

Finger guard grommets are supplied in the kitbox for size 5
and 6.

STEP 6: Wire the drive up

When wiring the drive the power, ground and control connections, they should be tightened to the recommended
torque settings shown in the table below:

Table 6-1 Recommended torque settings

Model size Terminal description Torque settings
Al Control terminals 0.2Nm (0.151b ft)
Relay terminals 0.5N m (0.37 Ib ft)

5 Power terminals 1.5Nm (1.1 b ft)
Ground terminals 20Nm (1.4 1bft)

6 Power and ground terminals 6.0Nm (4.4 Ib ft)

7 Power and ground terminals 12 N m (8.85 Ib ft)
8and 9 Power and ground terminals 15N m (11.1 Ib ft)

Commander C200/C300 Step By Step Guide
Issue Number: 3
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Power and Ground connections
Connect the supply and motor connections using the cables and fuses quoted in the table shown in Step 4.

Figure 6-1 Size 5 power and ground connections

DC / Brake connections

Optional heatsink
mounted brake
resistor

el

overload
protection
device

} Optional external

braking resistor
+DC

O/ 0|0
o o ® ~ @
T

v w

0 0 0loo/0 0 O

,_
=
-
N
r
w
!
m
I+
c

Optional
line reactor

={) ) []

=l

L1 L2 L3

Optional ground
Mains Supply connection
Supply Ground

The upper terminal block (1) is used for AC supply connection.
The lower terminal block (2) is used for Motor connection.

On size 5, the supply and motor ground connections are made using the M5 studs located near the
plug-in power connector. Refer to Figure 6-1.

8 Commander C200/C300 Step By Step Guide
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Figure 6-2 Size 6 power and ground connections

DC Connections
(DC and braking)
Thermal
overload
protection Optional
y device [] braking
o resistor
c% 3 B 4l k4 A
O AN O 0 o
I lﬁll T
DC-|DC+| BR
M
=
Q
=}
Lol
Q.
)
O
0]
c
—
2
(]
>
AC Connections Motor Connections
PE <+ U v w
Groundsﬁijnsneclion [ ] O O o
filter —_
L
5
Optional
Iinepr‘e?calor 8
=[] I 1]
L7 ,/,,,,,/‘ =" —
Motor
L L2 - - Oplion; ground m
Mains Supply connection [72)
Supply Ground 8
On a size 6, the supply and motor ground connections are made using the M6 studs located above g’
the supply and motor terminals. Refer to Figure 6-2. =

Commander C200/C300 Step By Step Guide
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Figure 6-3 Size 7 and 8 power and ground connections (size 7 shown)
Input connections
s L

L3

W

sl

Optional
line reactor

Optional
EMC filter

Output connections
U v w

©lel©

+DC | BR

@ ©

Thermal
overload
protection
device

Optional
braking
resistor

Optional ground
connection

On size 7 and 8, the supply and motor ground connections are made using the M8 studs located by
the supply and motor connection terminals. Refer to Figure 6-3.

10
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Figure 6-4 Size 9A power and ground connections

Input connections
Mains
Suppl
Supply PRy
ground U o

s

= 1 1]

Optional
EMC filter

il |

o)
B
O
A ) =}
© [I[] = [o Jmed
v

Optional ground
connection

On size 9A, the supply and motor ground connections are made using the M10 studs located by the
supply and motor connection terminals. Refer to Figure 6-4.
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Electrochemical corrosion of grounding terminals
Ensure that grounding terminals are protected against corrosion i.e. as could be caused
by condensation.

The drive must be connected to the system ground of the AC supply. The ground wiring must
conform to local regulations and codes of practice.

The ground loop impedance must conform to the requirements of local safety regulations.
The drive must be grounded by a connection capable of carrying the prospective fault
current until the protective device (fuse, etc.) disconnects the AC supply.

KXY The ground connections must be inspected and tested at appropriate intervals.

Table 6-2 Protective ground cable ratings

Input phase conductor size Minimum ground conductor size
Either 10 mm? or two conductors of the same cross-sectional area as the
<10 mm? h
input phase conductor
> 10 mm?2 and < 16 mm? The same cross-sectional area as the input phase conductor
> 16 mm? and < 35 mm? 16 mm?
> 35 mm4? Half of the cross-sectional area of the input phase conductor

Control connections
The control terminals are configured by default for the arrangement shown below:

Figure 6-5 Commander C200/C300 control terminal connections

Digital I/O Analog I/O

Frequency

Zero frequency reference 1

10 kQ
Drive enable**

10 kKQ Frequency

Run forward
reference 2

Run reverse ~ [
X Frequency output
Analog input 1/ ~ q 4 P
Analog input 2 select
** C300 only

Safe Torque
Off
STO1

Drive ok

24V user

* 250 Vac maximum (UL class1)

** Commander C300 uses ‘Safe Torque Off’ so terminal 11 is unassigned on the Commander C300. When using a
Commander C300 refer to the 'Safe Torque Off' wiring instructions above.

After completing step 6 re-fit the terminal cover (refer to step 5).

12 Commander C200/C300 Step By Step Guide
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STEP7:

The display provides information to the user regarding the operating status of the drive, alarms and trip codes.

Use the keypad

The keypad provides the means for changing parameters, stopping and starting the drive, and the ability to perform

a drive reset.

Keypad key identifier

ESCAPE

Is used to exit from the
parameter edit / view
mode

START
Is used to start the drive in
keypad mode.

ENTER parameter view or
edit mode, or to accept
a parameter edit.

UP/DOWNarrows can
be used to select
individual parameters
orto edit parameter
values.

STOP / RESET

the drive in keypad
mode It can also be used
to reset the drive in
terminal mode.

Instructions to edit parameters

Status

‘

To enter Parameter View Mode,

press [ button

Mode

To return to Status Mode,
press button

|

View Mode
Press [l or (YA to select parameter

To view parameter value
press button

Parameter

To return to Parameter View Mode,
press button

Value View m

To enter Edit Mode,

press =R button

To return to Parameter Value View
press [[Ebutton to keep the new value

press button to ignore new value and
return the parameter to the pre-edited value

Holding or increases or decreases value

| 010

Edit Mode (edited digit flashes)
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STEP 8: Run the motor

This step will provide instruction on how to set-up the basic drive parameters, perform

an auto-tune and run the

motor in analog input terminal mode or keypad mode.

Action Detail
Power Up Ensure:
*  The drive displays: inh (Enable terminal(s) is open)
Minimum and Enter:

maximum speed

*  Minimum speed Pr 01 (Hz)
*  Maximum speed Pr 02 (Hz)

Accel and Decel
rates

Enter:

*  Acceleration rate Pr 03 (s)
+  Deceleration rate Pr 04 (s)

Motor nameplate
details

MOT.3~ LS80L T

N° 73457080 002 Kg 9
IP55 lcl.F 40°C 1
V_ |Hz | min" [kW

Motor rated current in Pr 06 (Amps)

cos o

Motor rated speed in Pr 07 (rpm / min‘1)

Motor rated voltage in Pr 08 (Volts) . 50

2800 (0,75|

e

0,83

o000

Motor rated power factor in (cos ¢) Pr 09

Ready to autotune

Autotune

The drive is able to perform either a stationary or a rotating autotune. The motor must be at
a standstill before any autotune is enabled and disconnected from the load for a rotating
autotune.
To perform an autotune:
*+ SetPr10tolL2
+ GotoPr38
+  Set Pr38 = 1 for a stationary autotune or set Pr 38 = 2 for a rotating autotune
+  Close the drive enable signal (apply +24 V to terminal 11 or terminal 31 and 35 on
Commander C300). The drive will display ‘rdy’.
*  Give a Run command (apply +24 V to terminal 12 - Run forward or terminal 13 -
Run reverse. The display will flash ‘tuning’ while the drive is performing the autotune.
*  Wait for the drive to display ‘inh’ and for the motor to come to a standstill.
* Remove the drive enable and run signal from the drive.

Ready to run (Analog input terminal mode by default)

Run

The drive is now ready to run the motor. Close enable (C200) or Safe Torque Off (C300) and
the Run Forward or Run Reverse terminals.

Increasing and
decreasing speed

Changing the selected Analog frequency reference will increase and decrease the speed of
the motor.

Stopping

To stop the motor by following the selected deceleration rate, open either the run forward or
run reverse terminals. If the enable terminal is opened while the motor is running, the drive
output is immediately disabled and the motor will coast to a stop.

Ready to run (Keypad mode)

Run

The drive is now ready to run the motor. Set Pr 05 to 'PAd'. Close enable (C200) or
Safe Torque Off (C300).

Press the start key GBI

Increasing and
decreasing speed

Press the up and down keys to increase and decrease the speed.

Stopping

Press the Stop/Reset key ey

14
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Additional Information
Troubleshooting

When the drive detects a fault it will display an error code. To locate and solve all error codes, a ‘Diagnostic Tool
(App)’ is available on Microsoft, Android and iOS platform via the ‘Apps’ store on Smartphone / Tablet, search for
‘Control Techniques diagnostics tool in the Apps store’. Alternatively, please download the ‘Diagnostic Tool
(App)’ from the Control Techniques ‘App Center’ or view the diagnostics section in the Control User Guide

available for download from the Control Techniques or Leroy Somer website.

Status Indicators
The table below shows the different status indicators available on the display.

Table 8-1 Status indications

String

Description Drive output
stage
The drive is inhibited and cannot be run. The Drive Enable signal is not applied .
) : : Disabled
to the drive enable terminal or is set to 0.
The drive is ready to run. The drive enable is active, but the drive inverter is .
; Y N X ) Disabled
not active because the final drive run is not active
The drive is stopped / holding zero speed. Enabled
Supply loss condition has been detected Enabled
The drive is applying dc injection braking Enabled
The drive has tripped and no longer controlling the motor. The trip code ’
" Disabled
appears on the display.
The drive is in the under voltage state. Disabled

Restoring drive defaults

The drive can be restored to the original factory settings by following the procedure below:
1. Ensure the drive is not enabled, i.e. terminal 11(or terminal 31 and 35 on Commander C300) is open.

2. Select ‘Def.50 (50 Hz settings) or Def.60 (60 Hz settings)’ in Pr 00.
3. Press the red - reset button.

Basic parameters range and default

For information on parameters beyond Pr 00 to Pr 10 refer to the Quick Start Guide.

Parameter Range (§)

Default (=)

01 | Minimum Speed 0.00 to Pr02 Hz

0.00 Hz

02 |Maximum Speed 0.00 to 550.00 Hz

Def.50: 50.00 Hz
Def.60: 60.00 Hz

Refer to the Control User Guide for further
information

03 |Acceleration Rate 1 0.0 to 32000.0 s 50s
04 |Deceleration Rate 1 0.0 to 32000.0 s 10.0s
AV (0), Al (1), AV.Pr (2), AL.Pr (3),
PrESEt (4), PAd (5), PAd.rEF (6), E.Pot (7),
05 |Drive Configuration torquE (8), Pid (9) AV (0)

06 |Motor Rated Current 0.00 to Drive Rating Amps

Maximum Heavy Duty
Rating Amps

07 |Motor Rated Speed 0.0 to 33000.0 rpm

Def.50: 1500.0 rpm
Def.60: 1800.0 rpm

110 V drive: 230 V

0to265V 200 V drive: 230 V
08 |Motor Rated Voltage 0to 530V 400 V drive Def.50: 400 V
0to 635V 400 V drive Def.60: 460 V
575V drive: 575 V
09 |Motor Rated Power Factor 0.00 to 1.00 0.85
10 | User Security Status Refer to the Coqtrol Usgr Guide for further LEVEL.1
information

Commander C200/C300 Step By Step Guide
Issue Number: 3
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Appendix A UL listing information

A1 UL file reference

All models are UL Listed to both Canadian and US requirements. The UL file reference is: NMMS/7.E171230.
Products that incorporate the Safe Torque Off function have been investigated by UL. The UL file reference is:

FSPC.E171230.
A.2 Option modules, kits and accessories

Option Modules, Control Pods, Installation Kits and other accessories for use with these drives are UL Listed.

A.3 Enclosure ratings

Open Type

With the exception of free-standing cubicle drives, all models are Open Type as supplied. The drive housing is not
rated as a fire enclosure. A separate fire enclosure must be provided.

Type 1

When fitted with a conduit box the drives meet the requirements for UL Type 1. Type 1 enclosures are intended for
indoor use, primarily to provide a degree of protection against limited amounts of falling dirt.

Plenum rating with conduit box

When fitted with a conduit box, the drives comply with the requirements in the Standard for Fire Test for Heat and
Visible Smoke Release for Discrete Products and Their Accessories Installed in Air-Handling Spaces, UL 2043.

Through-hole mounting

The drives meet the requirements for UL Type 12 when installed inside a Type 12 enclosure with the heatsink
through-hole mounted using the sealing kit and the high-IP insert (where provided).

When through-hole mounted, the drives have been evaluated as suitable for use in surrounding air temperatures
up to 40 °C.

When the drive is through-panel mounted, the main terminal cover(s) must be removed in order to provide access
to the mounting holes. Once the drive has been mounted, the terminal cover(s) can be replaced.

The tightening torque of the securement brackets shall be advised as being 3 N m (26.6 Ib.in).
Remote Keypads
Remote keypads are UL Type 12 when installed with the sealing washer and fixing kit provided.

A.4 Mounting

Drives may be surface, through-panel or tile mounted using the appropriate brackets. Drives may be mounted
singly or side by side with suitable space between them (bookcase mounting).

A.5 Environment

Drives must be installed in a Pollution Degree 2 environment or better (dry, non-conductive pollution only).

The drives have been evaluated for use at ambient temperatures up to 40 °C. The drives have additionally been
evaluated for 50 °C and 55 °C ambient air temperatures with a derated output.

A.6 Electrical Installation

OVERVOLTAGE CATEGORY

Drives have been evaluated for OVC IIl.

SUPPLY

The drives are suitable for use on a circuit capable of delivering not more than 100,000 RMS symmetrical amperes,
600 Volts AC Maximum.

TERMINAL TORQUE
Terminals must be tightened to the rated torque as specified in the Installation Instructions.
WIRING TERMINALS

Drives must be installed using cables rated for 75 °C operation, copper wire only.

Where possible, UL Listed closed-loop connectors sized according to the field wiring shall be used for all field
power wiring connections.

16 Commander C200/C300 Step By Step Guide
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GROUND CONNECTION INSTRUCTIONS
UL Listed closed-loop connectors sized according to the field wiring shall be used for grounding connections.
BRANCH CIRCUIT PROTECTION

The fuses and circuit breakers required for branch circuit protection are specified in the Installation Instructions.

OPENING OF BRANCH CIRCUIT

Opening of the branch-circuit protective device may be an indication that a fault has been interrupted. To reduce the
risk of fire or electric shock, the equipment should be examined and replaced if damaged. If burnout of the current
element of an overload relay occurs, the complete overload relay must be replaced.

Integral solid state short circuit protection does not provide branch circuit protection. Branch circuit protection must
be provided in accordance with the National Electrical Code (NEC), The Canadian Electrical Code, and any
additional local codes.

A.7  Motor overload protection and thermal memory retention

The devices incorporate solid state overload protection for the motor load. The protection levels are expressed as a
percentage of full-load current. Refer to the Control User Guide for further information.

In order for the motor protection to work properly, the motor rated current must be entered into Pr 06 or Pr 05.007.

The protection level may be adjusted below 150 % if required. Refer to the Control User Guide for further information.
All models are provided with thermal memory retention.

A.8 External Class 2 supply

The external power supply used to power the 24 V control circuit shall be marked: "UL Class 2". The power supply
voltage shall not exceed 24 Vdc.

A.9 Modular Drive Systems

Drives with DC+ and DC- supply connections, rated 230 V or 480 V have been investigated for use in Modular Drive
Systems as inverters when supplied by the converter sections from the Unidrive-M range. In these applications the
inverters are required to be additionally protected by supplemental fuses.

Alternatively, the inverters may be supplied by converter models: Mentor MP25A, 45A, 75A, 105A, 155A or 210A.
Contact the supplier of the drive for more information.

A.10 Requirement for Transient Surge Suppression

This requirement only applies to Frame Size 7 drives with rated input voltage = 575 V.

TRANSIENT SURGE SUPPRESSION SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE LINE SIDE OF THIS EQUIPMENT
AND SHALL BE RATED 575 Vac (PHASE TO GROUND), 575 Vac (PHASE TO PHASE), SUITABLE FOR
OVERVOLTAGE CATEGORY Ill, AND SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION FOR A RATED IMPULSE VOLTAGE
TO WITHSTAND VOLTAGE PEAK OF 6 kV AND A CLAMPING VOLTAGE OF MAXIMUM 2400 V.

Commander C200/C300 Step By Step Guide 17
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Francais

Présentation

Les Commander C200 et C300 sont une gamme simple et flexible de variateurs de 0,25 a 132 kW, disponibles en
9 tailles et trois plages de tension d'entrée (200 V, 400 V et 575 V).

Ce Guide pas a pas fournit des instructions simples étape par étape, qui vous permettront de monter le variateur,

de sélectionner des fusibles et des cables, de raccorder et de programmer le variateur, puis d'activer le moteur en
mode entrée analogique ou en mode Clavier pour les tailles 5 a 9.

Les informations suivantes peuvent étre téléchargées depuis le site www.drive-setup.com :

*  Guide de mise en service - Contréle du Commander C200/C300

*  Guides d'installation - Puissance du Commander C200/C300

*  Guide des paramétres du Commander C200/C300

*  Vidéos de configuration du Commander C200/C300

Caractéristiques générales du variateur
Figure 6-1 Schéma des composants

@-. e °

I

Ok Eo]
=0
4

'o L1 L2 L3

==

60

5]
o]

o

Vo

¢
-

il
© 00 00

©
Oz
Légende
1. Etiquette de valeurs nominales 2. Connexions du relais (voir fig. 6-5)
3. Emplacement 1 pour module optionnel 4. Connexions moteur (voir fig. 6-1 a 6-4)
5. Connexions de mise a la terre (voir fig. 6-1 a 6-4) | 6. Raccordement de I'alimentation AC (voir fig. 6-1 a 6-4)
7. Connexions de contrble (voir fig. 6-5) 8.Bus DC +
9. Bus DC - 10. Borne de freinage
11. Etrier de mise & la terre des cables 12. Vis du filtre CEM interne®

13. Bornes Absence slre du couple (STO)**
(voir fig. 6-5)

* Avant de retirer la vis, consulter le chapitre 4 du Guide d'installation - Puissance.
** Commander C300 uniquement
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ETAPE 1: Veérification du contenu du carton

Vérifier que tous les éléments sont présents et que le variateur n'a pas été endommagé pendant le transport.

BOITE
D’ACCES-
SOIRES

INFORMATIONS
RELATIVES A LA
SECURITE

GUIDE PAS A PAS

+

* Avec les tailles 7, 8 et 9, les supports de montage en surface sont également fournis avec le variateur.

ETAPE 2: Vérification du modéle et de Ia tension

Le numéro du modéle est indiqué sur I'étiquette d'identification o qui se trouve sur le haut du variateur.
Vérifier que le modéle et la tension du variateur conviennent pour l'installation.

Spécificati électriques

[05] 4 |[ 00270 |A|

Format variateur :
A—Entrée AC et sortie AC
E — Entrée AC et sortie AC

(sans self de ligne interne)

Courant nominal :
Courant nominal en surcharge

© Modéle
4 [ C300 -
Gamme de
produits :
Tension nominale :
] 2-200 V (200 - 240 £10 %)
® 4 -400V (380 - 480 10 %)
5-575V (500 - 575 £10 %)

maximum x 10

ysibug
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ETAPE 3: Montage du variateur

Monter le variateur lorsque la température ambiante est comprise entre - 20 °C et 60 °C.
Un déclassement du courant de sortie peut étre nécessaire pour des températures ambiantes supérieures a 40 °C.
Consulter le Guide d'installation - Puissance (Section 5.1) correspondant. Pour les installations UL,

la température ambiante maximale autorisée est de 50 °C, quel que soit le déclassement appliqué.

Le variateur peut étre fixé sur une paroi ou encastré (voir le chapitre 3 du Guide d'installation - Puissance).

Le Tableau 3-1 fournit des indications sur les espacements.

Tableau 3-1 Espacement recommandé
. Es_pacemen? entre. le Espacement entre | Espacement au-dessus Espacement
Taille variateur et I'armoire / . . .
" les variateurs du variateur sous le variateur
filtre CEM
5 30 mm 0 mm 100 mm 100 mm
6 30 mm 0 mm 100 mm 100 mm
7 45 mm 30 mm 60 mm 100 mm
8 45 mm 30 mm 60 mm 100 mm
9 45 mm 60 mm 60 mm 100 mm
Taille g Poids
H w P %]
Fixation Hors tout | Fixation | Hors tout Hors tout Diametre
5 375 mm 391 mm 106 mm 143 mm 200 mm 6,5 mm 7,4 kg
6 378 mm 391 mm 196 mm 210 mm 227 mm 7,0 mm 14 kg
7 538 mm 557 mm 220 mm 270 mm 280 mm 9,0 mm 28 kg
8 784 mm 804 mm 259 mm 310 mm 290 mm 9,0 mm 52 kg
9E 1051 mm | 1069 mm [ 259 mm 310 mm 290 mm 9,0 mm 46 kg
9A 1090 mm | 1108 mm 259 mm 310 mm 290 mm 9,0 mm 66,5 kg

20
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ETAPE 4: Sélection des cables et des fusibles d'alimentation/moteur

Les cables et les fusibles d'alimentation/moteur ou les disjoncteurs magnéto-thermiques utilisés doivent respecter
les caractéristiques nominales figurant dans le tableau ci-dessous :

La tension nominale des fusibles doit &tre supérieure ou égale a la tension d'alimentation maximale du
systéeme. Fusibles : L'alimentation AC appliquée au variateur doit étre équipée d'une protection g-l
adaptée contre les surcharges. Le non-respect de cette spécification peut entrainer un risque Q
d'incendie. g
Courant Fusibles Cables
Modeéle d'entrée [ "CE| classe uL CEI60364-5-52 UL 508C
A A A Entrée Sortie Entrée Sortie
05200250 31 40 40 10 8
06200330 48,8 63 60 16 4
06200440 56,6 63 70 25 3
05400270 29 40 35 6 8 a1
05400300 29 40 35 6 8 §
06400350 36 63** 40 10 6 )
06400420 46 63** 50 16 4 %-
06400470 60 63** 70 25 3
07200610 67 80 80 35 2
07200750 84 100 100 35 1
07200830 105 125 125 70 1/0
08201160 137 200** 200*** 95 3/0
08201320 166 200** 225*** 2x70 2x1
09201760 205 250** 250*** 2x70(B1) 2 x 95 (B2) 2x2/0 W)
09202190 260 315** 300*** 2x95(B1) | 2x120(B2) 2x4/0 g
07400660 74 100 80 35 1 g
07400770 88 100 100 50 2 =
07401000 105 125 125 70 1/0
08401340 155 250** 225*** 2 x50 2x1
08401570 177 250** 225*** 2x70 2x1/0 I
09402000 232 315** 300*** 2x70(B1) 2 x 95 (B2) 2x3/0 I 2x2/0
09402240 267 315** 350*** 2x95(B1) | 2x120(B2) 2 x 4/0
07500440 45 50 50 16 4
07500550 62 80 80 25 3 5
08500630 83 125** 100*** 35 1 ;T_,
08500860 104 160** 150*** 50 1 g
09501040 166 150** 150*** 2x70(B2) 2 x 35 (B2) 2x1 2x3
09501310 166 200** 175** 2x70(B2) 2 x50 (B2) 2x1 2x1
* Ces fusibles sont a action rapide.
** Ces fusibles sont de classe gR.
*** Ces fusibles sont de classe HSJ.
Le plroduit est cqnforme_UL et peut étre utilisé dans un circuitldont le défaut en courant symétrique
maximum de I'alimentation est de 100 kA en présence de fusibles de protection. l'ml'l
°©
Les section_s de céple conformes CEl sont basées sur un condycteur en cuivre, une isol_ation PVC, une %z
méthode d'installation des cables B2 et une température ambiante de 40 °C. Les sections de cable o
conformes UL sont basées sur un conducteur en cuivre avec une isolation prévue pour 75 °C.
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Tableau 4-1 Sections des cables de terre de protection

Section des conducteurs

. Taille minimum du conducteur de terre
de phase en entrée

Conducteur de 10 mm? ou deux conducteurs de la méme section que le

<10 mm2 conducteur de phase d'entrée

> 10 mm?2 et £ 16 mm? La méme section que le conducteur de phase en entrée
> 16 mm? et < 35 mm? 16 mm?

> 35 mm? La moitié de la section du conducteur de phase en entrée

ETAPE 5: Démontage du capot et retrait des orifices prédécoupés
de la plaque passe-cébles
1. Al'aide d'un tournevis plat, faire tourner le clip de fixation du capot d'environ 30° dans le sens anti-horaire.

2. Faire glisser le capot vers le bas.
3. Retirer le capot dans le sens indiqué.
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Retrait des orifices prédécoupés des protections

ysibug

A:Tailles5a9

B : Taille 5 uniquement

C : Taille 6 uniguement

D: Tailles7a9

Placer la protection sur une surface plane solide et taper sur
les parties prédécoupées avec un marteau comme illustré (1).
Pour les tailles 7 a 9, des pinces peuvent étre utilisées pour
enlever les orifices prédécoupés. Saisir la piéce prédécoupée
correspondante et la tourner comme illustré (3).

Répéter I'opération jusqu'a ce que tous les orifices
prédécoupés nécessaires aient été retirés (2). Une fois les
orifices prédécoupés retirés, éliminer tous les bords saillants
et coupants.

Des passe-cables sont fournis pour les tailles 5 et 6.
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ETAPE 6: Céablage du variateur
Lors du cablage de I'alimentation, de la mise a la terre et des connexions de contréle du variateur, veiller & serrer
aux couples de serrage recommandés indiqués dans le tableau ci-dessous : —
Tableau 6-1 Couples de serrage recommandés
Tailles Description des bornes Couples de serrage
Bornes de controle 02Nm =
Tous : [Y)
Bornes de relais 0,5Nm ST_)
5 Bornes de puissance 1,5Nm g
Bornes de terre 20Nm
6 Bornes de puissance et de terre 6,0 Nm
7 Bornes de puissance et de terre 12Nm
8et9 Bornes de puissance et de terre 15N m —1
m
(72}
°©
Q
=]
<3
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Raccordements alimentation et mise a la terre

Raccorder I'alimentation et le moteur & I'aide des cables et des fusibles mentionnés dans le tableau apparaissant
a I'Etape 4.

Figure 6-1 Raccordements alimentation et mise a la terre de la taille 5

Connexions DC / Freinage

Reésistance de freinage
optionnelle montée
sur le radiateur

Protection @E

thermique
Résistance de
freinage externe
optionnelle

OO

0 0 O

oo oo o @ o @]
T

Jarm S
© Il
& =
) [(§7, ===
o) @ ol
o 0|
|
i D v e | 2
—
PRI @ = == =
< ®
®
oo | |
Connexions AC Connexions moteur

L1 | L2 | L3 |PE + u Vv w

/0 0|0 O o0 o

Self de ligne
optionnelle

= 1)

Moteur

L1 L2 L3 = -
Alimentation
réseau

Masse de Raccordement &
ralimentation la terre optionnel

Le bornier supérieur (1) sert au raccordement de I'alimentation AC.
Le bornier inférieur (2) sert au branchement du moteur.
Sur les modéles de taille 5, les raccordements de mise a la terre de I'alimentation et du moteur

s'effectuent sur les goujons M5 situés de part et d'autre du connecteur débrochable de puissance.
Voir la Figure 6-1.
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Figure 6-2 Raccordements alimentation et mise a la terre de la taille 6

Connexions DC
(Bornes DC et de freinage)

Protection m
thermique 8
Résistance =
de freinage wn
optionnelle >0
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Connexions AC Connexions moteur
L1 L2 L3 [PE <+ U \") w -
e O 0 O|° O O O

=

L

g T

o

o /‘
Moteur
L L2 i L3 Ma;de Raccord;menlé

A\\Téesr;taa‘ljlon Jalimentation la terre optionnel m

7))

Sur les modéles de taille 6, les raccordements de mise a la terre de I'alimentation et du moteur 8
s'effectuent a l'aide des goujons M6 situés au-dessus des bornes d'alimentation et du moteur. 8’
Voir la Figure 6-2. -
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Figure 6-3 Raccordements alimentation et mise a la terre des tailles 7 et 8 (taille 7 illustrée)

Connexions en entrée
Alimentation

ralimentation
L L2 L3

- ]

Self de ligne
optionnelle

PE

+DC | BR

Protection Résistance
thermique de freinage
optionnelle

Moteur

Raccordement &
Ia terre optionnel

Sur les modeéles de tailles 7 et 8, les raccordements de mise a la terre de I'alimentation et du moteur
s'effectuent a l'aide des goujons M8 situés a cbété des bornes de raccordement de I'alimentation et
du moteur. Voir la Figure 6-3.
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Figure 6-4 Raccordements alimentation et mise a la terre des tailles 9A

Connexions en entrée
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Sur les modéles de taille 9A, les raccordements de mise a la terre de I'alimentation et du moteur
s'effectuent a I'aide des goujons M10 situés a cété des bornes de raccordement de I'alimentation et
du moteur. Voir la Figure 6-4.

27

Guide pas a pas pour le Commander C200/C300
Edition : 3



Corrosion électrochimique des bornes de terre
S'assurer que les bornes de terre sont protégées contre la corrosion, notamment celle qui
peut étre causée par la condensation.

Le variateur doit étre raccordé au systéme de mise a la terre de I'alimentation AC. Le raccordement
de terre doit étre conforme aux réglementations locales et aux codes de pratique locaux.

L'impédance du circuit de mise a la terre doit étre conforme aux réglementations locales
en matiére de sécurité.

Le variateur doit étre mis a la terre au moyen d'un raccordement capable de supporter tout
défaut en courant éventuel jusqu'a ce que le dispositif de protection (fusibles, etc.)
déconnecte I'alimentation AC.

Les connexions de mise a la terre doivent faire I'objet de controles et de tests réguliers.

Tableau 6-2 Sections des cables de terre de protection

Section des conducteurs

. Taille minimum du conducteur de terre
de phase en entrée

Conducteur de 10 mm? ou deux conducteurs de la méme section que le

£10 mm? conducteur de phase d'entrée

> 10 mm?2 et £ 16 mm? La méme section que le conducteur de phase en entrée
> 16 mm? et < 35 mm? 16 mm?

> 35 mm? La moitié de la section du conducteur de phase en entrée

Connexions de contrdle
Les bornes de contrdle sont configurées par défaut pour l'installation illustrée ci-dessous :

Figure 6-5 Connexions des bornes de contréle du Commander C200/C300

E/S logiques E/S analogiques
24V umlsateurl—® ®-| oV

Entrée analogique 1

Référence de

E/S logique 1
10 kQ fréquence 1

Fréquence nulle

Déverrouillage

eads Entrée logique 2
variateur’ -

10 V utilisateur

Entrée logique 3

Entré logi 2 éfé
ntrée analogique 10 kQ Référence de

Marche avant ©
fréquence 2

Entrée logique 4

Marche arriére Sortie analogique 1

Sélection de I'entrée
analogique 1/entrée
analogique 2 **C300 uniquerpent

Absence slre du couple

(Safe Torque Off)
STO1

Sortie de
fréquence

Entrée logique 5

Relais 1*

- S

Variateur prét

— SE

24 V utilisateur

* 250 Vac maximum (UL classe1).

** Le Commander C300 utilise I'« Absence sire de couple » (Safe Torque Off) afin que la borne 11 ne soit pas
assignée sur le Commander C300. Lors de I'utilisation d'un Commander C300, voir les instructions de
raccordement d'« Absence sire de couple » (Safe Torque Off) ci-dessus.

Aprés avoir effectué |'étape 6, remettre le capot en place (consulter I'étape 5).
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ETAPE 7: Utilisation du clavier
L'afficheur présente des informations relatives a I'état de fonctionnement du variateur, aux codes et alarmes de
sécurité. Le clavier peut étre utilisé pour modifier les paramétres, arréter et mettre en route le variateur ou faire

un reset du variateur.

Identification des touches du clavier

ysibug

i ENTRER en mode

ECHAP : Visualisation ou en mode
Permet de quitter le mode Modification, ou accepter la
Modification/Visualisation. modification d’un paral

Les touches Fléche vers le

haut et Fléche vers le bas :';l
permettent de sélectionner ()
les paramétres ou de modifier >
leurs valeurs. L
Q
= w
MARCHE ARRET/RESET
Permet de mettre en du variateur en mode Clavier.
marche le variateur en Cette touche permet également
mode Clavier. de réinitialiser le variateur en
mode Bornier.
Instructions de modification des paramétres
Mode
o [IEREI g
]
| c
—
. (7]
Pour passer en mode Visualisation des Pour repasser en mode Etat, Q
paramétres, appuyer sur la touche appuyer sur la touche =y
Mode B in T
Visualisation [N U
des paramétres
Appuyer sur la touche {8l ou et
pour sélectionner le paramétre Pour rgpasser en mode Visualisation des
paramétres, appuyer sur la touche
5
. L
Q
Pour afficher la valeur du paramétre, =}
appuyer sur la touche B o
Affichage de
la valeur du -
paramétre
Pour revenir a I'affichage de la valeur du parametre
appuyer sur la touche pour conserver la nouvelle
valeur, appuyer sur la touche pour ignorer la nouvelle
valeur et rétablir la valeur préalable a la modification
Pour passer en mode
Modification, appuyer m
sur la touche _8
l Maintenir la touche ou enfoncée pour augmenter %
ou diminuer la valeur ?
<X
Mode Modification (le chiffre & modifier clignote)
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ETAPE 8: Mise en marche du moteur

Cette étape est I'occasion de configurer les paramétres de base du variateur, de procéder a un autocalibrage et
de mettre en marche le moteur en mode Bornier entrée analogique ou en mode Clavier.

Action Description

Mise sous tension | Vérifier que :
*  Le variateur affiche : inh (borne(s) de déverrouillage ouverte(s))

Vitesse minimum et |Entrer :
maximum +  La vitesse minimum dans Pr 01 (Hz)
+  La vitesse maximum dans Pr 02 (Hz)

Rampes d'accél./ Entrer :
decél. +  Larampe d'accélération dans Pr 03 (s)
*  Larampe de décélération dans Pr 04 (s)

Données figurant

sur la plague Le courant nominal du moteur dans Pr 06 (A) NOT3A LSE0L T
si nalépti que du ) . 4 IP55_IdF_40°C St -

gt q La vitesse nominale du moteur dans Pr 07 (min™') V_THz [min* kW [cos
moteur

La tension nominale du moteur dans Pr 08 (V) O 209 50| 200075 083

© o o

ecsien O

o000

Le facteur de puissance nominal (cos ¢) dans Pr 09

Variateur prét pour I'autocalibrage

Autocalibrage Le variateur est en mesure de procéder a un autocalibrage a I'arrét ou en rotation. Le moteur
doit étre immobile avant I'activation de I'autocalibrage et déconnecté de la charge pour un
autocalibrage avec rotation.

Pour effectuer un autocalibrage :

* Régler Pr10 surL2

* AlleraPr38

* Régler Pr 38 sur 1 pour effectuer un autocalibrage a I'arrét ou Pr 38 sur 2 pour un
autocalibrage avec rotation.

*  Fermer le signal de déverrouillage variateur (appliquer +24 V a la borne 11 ou aux
bornes 31 et 35 sur le Commander C300). Le variateur affiche « ready ».

+  Donner une commande de marche (appliquer +24 V a la borne 12 - Marche avant ou
a la borne 13 - Marche arriére). Tout au long de I'exécution de I'autocalibrage,
I'afficheur du variateur indiquera « tuning ».

+  Attendre que le variateur affiche « inh » et que le moteur soit a 'arrét.

*  Supprimer le signal de déverrouillage et I'ordre de marche du variateur.

Prét pour la mise en marche (mode Bornier entrée analogique par défaut)

Mise en marche Le variateur est maintenant prét a entrainer le moteur. Donner un ordre de déverrouillage
(C200) ou d'Absence sire du couple (C300) et donner un ordre de marche avant ou de
marche arriére.

Augmentation et
réduction de la
vitesse

Tout changement de la référence de fréquence analogique sélectionnée augmente ou
diminue la vitesse du moteur.

Arrét Pour un arrét du moteur avec la rampe de décélération sélectionnée, ouvrir la borne de
marche avant ou de marche arriére. Si la borne de déverrouillage est ouverte lorsque le
moteur est en rotation, la sortie du variateur est immédiatement désactivée et le moteur
s'arréte en roue libre.

Prét pour la mise en marche (mode Clavier)

Mise en marche Le variateur est maintenant prét a entrainer le moteur. Régler Pr 05 sur « PAd ». Fermer les
bornes de marche (C200) ou d'Absence sire du couple (Safe Torque Off) (C300).

Appuyer sur la touche de Marche &2

Augmentation et

réduction de la Appuyer sur les touches de fleche vers le haut et vers le bas pour augmenter
vitesse ou diminuer la vitesse.

Arrét Appuyer sur la touche Arrét/Reset (gD

30 Guide pas a pas pour le Commander C200/C300

Edition : 3



Informations supplémentaires
Dépannage
Lorsque le variateur détecte un défaut, il affiche un code d'erreur. Pour localiser et corriger tous les codes d'erreur,
I'application « Diagnostic Tool (App) » est disponible sur les plateformes Microsoft, Android et iOS via I'App Store.
Sur smartphone/tablette, rechercher « Control Techniques diagnostics tool dans I'App Store ». Cette application
peut également étre téléchargée a partir de I'App Center de Control Techniques. Consulter aussi la section sur

les diagnostics dans le Guide de mise en service - Contrdle accessible en téléchargement sur le site Web de
Control Techniques ou de Leroy Somer.

Indicateurs d'état
Le tableau ci-dessous présente les différents indicateurs d'état présents sur I'afficheur.

Tableau 8-1

Indications d'état

ysibug

Mnémonique

. Sortie du
Description .
variateur
Le variateur est verrouillé et ne peut pas étre mis en marche. Le signal de déverrouillage . -
. , AN . . P Désactivée
variateur n'est pas appliqué a la borne de déverrouillage ou est réglé sur 0.
Le variateur est prét pour la mise en marche. Le déverrouillage du variateur est actif mais . i
y - H N . ) 8 . Désactivée
I'onduleur du variateur n'est pas actif car le signal de marche final n'est pas actif.
Le variateur est arrété/maintient le moteur a vitesse nulle. Activée
Une condition de perte d'alimentation a été détectée. Activée
Le variateur applique un freinage par injection de courant DC. Activée
Le variateur a déclenché une sécurité et ne controle plus le moteur. Le code de mise en . -
s N e Désactivée
sécurité apparait sur l'afficheur.
Le variateur est en état de sous-tension. Désactivée

Réinitialisation des parameétres par défaut du variateur

Il est possible de rétablir les réglages d'usine en effectuant la procédure ci-dessous :

1. S'assurer que le variateur est verrouillé, autrement dit, que la borne 11 (ou les bornes 31 et 35 sur le
Commander C300) est (sont) ouverte(s).
2. Sélectionner « Def.50 (paramétres 50 Hz) ou Def.60 (paramétres 60 Hz) » dans Pr 00.

3. Appuyer sur la touche Reset - rouge.

Plages et valeurs par défaut des parameétres de base
Pour des informations sur les parametres autres que Pr 00 a Pr 10, consulter le Guide de mise en service rapide.

Paramétre Plage ({) Valeur par défaut (=)
01 | Vitesse minimum 0,00 a Pr02 Hz 0,00 Hz
. . R Def.50 : 50,00 Hz
02 |Vitesse maximum 0,00 a 550,00 Hz Def.60 : 60,00 Hz
03 |Rampe d'accélération 1 0,0 2 32000,0 s 50s
04 |Rampe de décélération 1 0,0 2 32000,0 s 10,0 s
AV (0), Al (1), AV.Pr (2), AL.Pr (3), PrESEt (4),
. . ) PAd (5), PAd.rEF (6), E.Pot (7), torquE (8), Pid (9)
05 | Configuration du variateur Consulter le Guide de mise en service - Contréle AV (0)
pour de plus amples informations
06 | Courant nominal moteur 0,00 au courant nominal du variateur (A) Valeur maximum
en surcharge maximum (A)
. . Def.50 : 1500,0 min™"!
07 | Vitesse nominale moteur 3 in1 ’
0,0 & 33000,0 min Def.60 : 1800,0 min"”
Variateur 110 V: 230 V
0az265V Variateur 200 V : 230 V
08 | Tension nominale moteur 0a530Vv Variateur 400 V Def. 50 : 400 V
0a635V Variateur 400 V Def. 60 : 460 V
Variateur 575V : 575V
09 Factgur de puissance 0,00 41,00 085
nominal moteur
10 |Etat de sécurité utilisateur Consulter le Guide de mise en service - Contréle LEVEL.1
pour de plus amples informations
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Annexe A Informations sur la conformité UL
A1 Référence de fichier UL

Tous les variateurs sont conformes UL pour les exigences canadiennes et américaines. La référence de fichier UL
est : NMMS/7.E171230.

Les produits dotés de la fonction Absence sire du couple (Safe Torque Off) ont été évalués par I'UL. La référence
de fichier UL est : FSPC.E171230.

A.2 Modules optionnels, kits et accessoires

Les modules optionnels, modules de contréle, kits d'installation et autres accessoires congus pour étre utilisés avec
ces variateurs sont conformes UL.

A.3 Indices de coffrets

Type ouvert

A I'exception des variateurs montés en armoire, tous les modéles fournis sont Open Type. Le coffret du variateur
n'est pas ininflammable. Si nécessaire, utiliser une armoire anti-incendie.

Type 1
S'ils sont utilisés avec des boitiers de raccordement, les variateurs répondent aux exigences UL Type 1.

Les coffrets type 1 sont destinés a une utilisation intérieure, principalement pour bénéficier d'un niveau de
protection contre les retombées de poussiére en quantité limitée.

Boitier plénum avec boitier de raccordement

S'ils sont utilisés avec des boitiers de raccordement, les variateurs répondent aux exigences de la norme UL 2043
relative aux émanations de chaleur et de fumée pour les installations en faux plafond.

Montage encastré

Les variateurs répondent aux exigences UL Type 12 lorsqu'ils sont installés dans des boitiers Type 12 et encastrés
dans le radiateur en utilisant le kit d'étanchéité et la protection IP élevée (si fournis).

S'ils sont encastrés, les variateurs ont été évalués et jugés appropriés pour étre utilisés a une température
ambiante jusqu'a 40 °C.

Lorsque le variateur est encastré, il est nécessaire de retirer le ou les capots des bornes principales afin d'accéder
aux trous de fixation. Une fois le variateur monté, le ou les capots peuvent étre remis en place.

Le couple de serrage conseillé pour les supports de fixation est de 3 N m.
Claviers Remote Keypad

Les claviers Remote Keypad répondent aux spécifications UL type 12 lorsqu'ils sont installés avec la rondelle
d'étanchéité et le kit de fixation fournis.

A.4 Montage

Les variateurs peuvent étre montés en surface, cote a cote ou encastrés a l'aide des fixations appropriées.
Les variateurs peuvent étre montés seuls ou cote a cote en respectant I'espace approprié entre eux (montage latéral).

A.5 Environnement

Les variateurs doivent étre installés dans un environnement de pollution de degré 2 ou supérieur (uniquement
pollution seche, non conductrice).

Les variateurs ont été évalués pour une utilisation a température ambiante jusqu'a 40 °C. De plus, ils ont été
évalués pour un fonctionnement a des températures ambiantes de 50 °C et 55 °C avec un déclassement du
courant de sortie.

A.6 Installation électrique
CATEGORIE DE SURTENSION

Les variateurs ont été évalués OVC Il
ALIMENTATION

Les variateurs peuvent étre utilisés dans un circuit capable de délivrer au maximum 100 000 RMS d'ampéres
symétriques, a 600 Volts AC maximum.

COUPLE DE SERRAGE DES BORNES

Les bornes doivent étre serrées conformément au couple de serrage nominal indiqué dans les instructions
d'installation.
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BORNES DE RACCORDEMENT

Les variateurs doivent étre installés en utilisant uniquement des cables en cuivre congus pour fonctionner a 75 °C.
Dans la mesure du possible, des cosses a ceil listées UL dimensionnées pour le cablage extérieur a I'armoire
doivent étre utilisées pour tous les raccordements des cables de puissance extérieurs.

INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT LE RACCORDEMENT A LA TERRE

Des connecteurs en boucle fermée conformes UL dimensionnés en fonction du cablage d'excitation doivent étre
utilisés pour les raccordements de terre.

PROTECTION D'UN DEPART DE LIGNE

Les fusibles et les disjoncteurs nécessaires pour la protection d'un départ de ligne sont indiqués dans les
instructions d'installation.

OUVERTURE D'UN DEPART DE LIGNE

L'ouverture du dispositif de protection du départ de ligne peut indiquer qu'une défaillance a été interrompue.

Pour réduire les risques d'incendie ou de choc électrique, il faut examiner I'équipement et le remplacer s'il a été
endommagé. Si I'élément de courant d'un relais de surcharge a été grillé, il faut remplacer I'intégralité du relais de
surcharge.

Une protection statique intégrale contre les courts-circuits ne protége pas le départ de ligne. La protection du départ
de ligne doit étre effectuée conformément au NEC (National Electrical Code), le Code canadien de I'électricité et
aux « codes » locaux supplémentaires éventuels.

A.7  Protection contre les surcharges du moteur et protection par
mémorisation de I'état thermique

Une protection statique contre les surcharges du moteur est intégrée aux dispositifs. Les niveaux de protection sont
exprimés en pourcentage du courant de charge pleine. Consulter le Guide de mise en service - Contréle pour de
plus amples informations.

Pour que la protection du moteur fonctionne correctement, il faut saisir le courant nominal du moteur dans Pr 06 ou
Pr 05.007.

Le niveau de protection peut étre ajusté en dessous de 150 % si besoin. Consulter le Guide de mise en service -
Contréle pour de plus amples informations.

Tous les variateurs sont fournis avec une protection par mémorisation de I'état thermique.

A.8 Alimentation externe de classe 2

L'alimentation externe utilisée pour alimenter le circuit de contréle 24 V doit étre étiquetée : « UL Class 2 ».
La tension d'alimentation ne doit pas dépasser 24 Vcc.

A.9 Systémes de variateurs modulaires

Les variateurs équipés de connexions d'alimentation DC+ et DC-, avec une tension nominale de 230 V ou 480 V,
ont été évalués pour étre utilisés dans des systémes de variateurs modulaires en tant qu'onduleurs lorsqu'ils sont
alimentés par les sections d